The corrections to the historical financial statements to apply EITF No. 97-10 were considered immaterial and did not affect the total cash
payments the Company has made or is obligated to make under the lease agreements, nor did it change the total expense to be recognized over
the lease terms. However, the timing and nature of expense is different under this treatment as compared to operating lease treatment.
Specifically, the Company should have recognized land lease expense, depreciation expense on the assets it is deemed to own and interest
expense on the associated lease financing obligations.

As of September 30, 2008, property and equipment, net, included $40.7 million for the two buildings described above and related accumulated
depreciation of $2.2 million. As of December 31, 2007, property and equipment, net, included $37.2 million and related accumulated
depreciation of $1.3 million.

11

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The impact of these corrections on the previously presented periods is as follows:

Netflix, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2007 Adjustments

Adjusted
Three

Months
Ended

September 30,
2007

Revenues $ 293,972 $ �  $ 293,972
Cost of revenues:
Subscription 163,707 �  163,707
Fulfillment expenses 30,746 �  30,746

Total cost of revenues 194,453 �  194,453

Gross profit 99,519 �  99,519
Operating expenses:
Technology and development 18,216 (104) 18,112
Marketing 49,166 (17) 49,149
General and administrative 12,895 (32) 12,863
Gain on disposal of DVDs (2,310) �  (2,310)

Total operating expenses 77,967 (153) 77,814

Operating income 21,552 153 21,705
Other income (expense):
Interest expense on lease financing obligations �  (296) (296)
Interest and other income (expense) 5,089 �  5,089

Income before income taxes 26,641 (143) 26,498
Provision for income taxes 10,909 (58) 10,851

Net income $ 15,732 $ (85) $ 15,647

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.24 $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.23
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 66,469 66,469
Diluted 68,090 68,090

12

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Netflix, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2007 Adjustments

Adjusted
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2007
Revenues $ 902,985 $ �  $ 902,985
Cost of revenues:
Subscription 495,734 �  495,734
Fulfillment expenses 90,384 �  90,384

Total cost of revenues 586,118 �  586,118

Gross profit 316,867 �  316,867
Operating expenses:
Technology and development 52,838 (312) 52,526
Marketing 166,559 (51) 166,508
General and administrative 38,930 (96) 38,834
Gain on disposal of DVDs (5,500) �  (5,500)
Gain on legal settlement (7,000) �  (7,000)

Total operating expenses 245,827 (459) 245,368

Operating income 71,040 459 71,499
Other income (expense):
Interest expense on lease financing obligations �  (893) (893)
Interest and other income (expense) 15,411 �  15,411

Income before income taxes 86,451 (434) 86,017
Provision for income taxes 35,275 (175) 35,100

Net income $ 51,176 $ (259) $ 50,917

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.76 $ 0.75
Diluted $ 0.74 $ 0.73
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 67,723 67,723
Diluted 69,560 69,560

13

Edgar Filing: NETFLIX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Netflix, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2007 Adjustments

Adjusted
Three

Months
Ended

September 30,
2007

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 15,732 $ (85) $ 15,647
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and intangibles 5,777 168 5,945
Amortization of content library 48,237 �  48,237
Amortization of discounts and premiums on investments 23 �  23
Stock-based compensation expense 3,113 �  3,113
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation (5,170) �  (5,170)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 128 �  128
Gain on sale of short-term investments (170) �  (170)
Gain on disposal of DVDs (3,937) �  (3,937)
Deferred taxes (300) (58) (358)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 111 �  111
Accounts payable 6,048 �  6,048
Accrued expenses 11,433 �  11,433
Deferred revenue (4,201) �  (4,201)
Other assets and liabilities 741 73 814

Net cash provided by operating activities 77,565 98 77,663

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of short-term investments (51,972) �  (51,972)
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments 41,264 �  41,264
Purchases of property and equipment (7,412) �  (7,412)
Acquisitions of content library (39,452) �  (39,452)
Proceeds from sale of DVDs 4,760 �  4,760
Other assets 615 �  615

Net cash used in investing activities (52,197) �  (52,197)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Principal payments of lease financing obligations �  (98) (98)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 417 �  417
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation 5,170 �  5,170